
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

7 Gorffennaf/July, 2020

At : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr
Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn

Annwyl Aelod, 

CYFARFOD RITHIOL O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN (AR HYN O BRYD NID OES MODD I’R 
CYHOEDD FYNYCHU’R CYFARFOD)

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod rhithiol o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn ar ddydd 
Iau, 16 Gorffennaf, 2020 am 1.30 o’r gloch yp i ystyried y materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
Annwen Morgan
YSGRIFENNYDD 

To : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee 
of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

Dear Member,

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST (AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND)

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Thursday, 16 
July 2020 at 1.30 p.m., to consider the matters noted in the attached agenda. 

Yours sincerely,  
Annwen Morgan
SECRETARY
Ysgrifennydd /Seretary : Mrs Annwen Morgan Trysorydd/Treasurer : Mr. Marc Jones

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices,
Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

2   DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - 1 APRIL 2018 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
(Pages 1 - 24)

To submit a report by the Treasurer.



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

Committee : Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust  
 

Date : 16 July 2020 
 

Title of Report : 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019 Annual Report   
   

Purpose of Report : To submit the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
for Adoption. 

Report by : Treasurer of the Isle on Anglesey Charitable Trust                   

Action : Adopt Annual Report and Accounts and Authorise 
Submission to the Charity Commission. 

 

The audit of the attached draft annual report and accounts for 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019 
has been completed and they are, therefore, submitted for adoption by the Charitable Trust.   
 
The Charitable Trust is invited to adopt the annual report and accounts presented and to authorise 
the Chair of the Trust to sign the annual report and accounts and the Audit Letter of 
Representation.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MARC JONES 
TREASURER – ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST                                16 July 2020 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn / Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
Swyddfa’r Sir / County Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

 

 

 

 
ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 

 
1 Ebrill 2018 hyd at 30 Medi 2019 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

 

1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019 

Page 2



2 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

County Offices 

Llangefni 

Ynys Môn 

LL77 7TW 

Registered Charity No. : 1000818 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019 
 

 
LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS 
 
TRUST DEED 
 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust (Registered Charity No. 1000818) was formed on 5 June 
1990 and the Trust deed of that date specifies the duties, powers and conditions under which the 
Trust is required to operate. 
 
TRUSTEE 
 
The sole Trustee of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust is the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
The office holders of the Trust were:- 
 
Chairman   Trevor Lloyd Hughes MBE  
 
Vice-Chairman   Richard Owain Jones  
 
Secretary  The Council’s Chief Executive: 
  Dr William Owen Gwynne Jones until 30 September 2019 
     
Treasurer   The Council’s Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer: 

   Marc Jones  
 
Solicitor   The Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) and Monitoring 

  Officer:  
    Lynn Ball  
 

Page 3



3 

 

ADVISERS 
 
The advisers of the Trust during the period were:- 
 
Bankers : HSBC Plc 
   High Street 
   Llangefni 
   LL77 7LU 
 
Auditor : Messrs W.J. Matthews & Son 
   Chartered Accountants 
   11 - 15 Bridge Street 
   Caernarfon 
   LL55 1AB 
 
Investment Managers: HSBC Private Bank (UK) Limited 
   78 James’s Street 
   London 
   SW1A 1JB 
 
CURRENT AND FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Trust has established a Charitable Incorporated Organisation, which will be known as the “The 
Isle of Anglesey Charitable Association”. The new Organisation will be a separate legal entity with 
the same charitable purposes as the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust. The existing assets and 
liabilities of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust has been transferred to the new entity from 1 
October 2019 following a formal resolution by the Trustees on 24 September 2019 and so this 
annual report covers an extended period of 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019 and is the final 
report under the previous Trust. 
 
STRUCTURE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust was established by the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council, a 
forerunner of the County Council, to administer investments purchased from monies received from 
Shell (UK) Limited when the company ceased to operate an Oil Terminal on Anglesey.  The monies 
from Shell (UK) Limited were received under a private Act of Parliament - The Anglesey Marine 
Terminal Act 1972, which placed a duty on the Council to "use the monies solely in the interest of 
the Island of Anglesey or its inhabitants".  
 
The County Council has 30 elected Members who, when acting as Trustee, meet separately from 
their meetings as a Local Authority. Newly elected Members are briefed on the objects and 
administration of the Trust. All elected Members are then supported by officers of the Council, who 
receive regular training as part of their employment. Full meetings, as the Isle of Anglesey 
Charitable Trust, are held at least twice a year to decide on policy and on total expenditure for the 
year. The Charitable Trust has three committees, each Member of the Council being a member of 
one committee (with the Chairman and Vice-chairman of the Trust being ex officio members of 
each):- 
 
 The Investments and Contracts Committee, which consisted of ten members during the year.  

The Committee is responsible for the administration of the Trust's investments through the 
investment advisers, for matters relating to the property in the Trust's ownership and for other 
contractual matters. 

 

Page 4



4 

 

 The General Grants Committee, which consisted of ten members during the year. It decides 
on an annual grants programme, funded from the revenue budget of the Charitable Trust as 
decided by the full body and delegated to this Committee.  

 

 The Regeneration Committee, which consisted of ten members during the year. Following a 
decision to earmark funds toward regeneration objectives, the Regeneration Committee 
decides on the awarding of grants for regeneration purposes and monitors progress on 
regeneration schemes. 

 

Officers of the Charitable Trust and, on occasion, other officers of the County Council, advise the 
Charitable Trust at its meetings. Few decisions are delegated to them.   
 

The day to day activities, as approved by the Trust, are administered on behalf of the Trust by the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council.  Some features of the grant application process are common to this 
Trust and other funds administered by the County Council in order to streamline the process for 
applicants.  
 

The major risks to which the Trust is exposed, as identified by the Trustee, have been reviewed and 
systems or procedures have been established to manage the risk. 
 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
 

The charitable purposes of the Trust are limited to the general public benefit of persons’ resident on 
the Island, including:- 
 

 The provision of amenities and facilities; 
 The preservation of buildings; 
 The conservation and protection of land; 
 The protection and safeguarding of the environment. 
   
This is achieved by contributing towards spending on services provided for public benefit and by 
making grants to charitable and voluntary organisations. 
 

The restrictions on the way in which the Trust operates are stated in the Trust Deed.  The main 
powers are to further charitable purposes and to make such arrangements for the management and 
administration of the Trust as it sees fit. 
 

The Trust has an endowment, which is expendable provided a two-thirds majority of the members 
approve such a resolution. It has adopted a long-term objective of ensuring that the value of the 
endowment matches inflation. The investment income part funds the running costs of Oriel Ynys 
Môn and an annual grants programme.  
 

GRANT MAKING POLICY 
 

Grants are made from the annual investment income to charities, voluntary organisations and other 
local bodies for projects on the Island of Anglesey. These are for small grants (less than £8,000) and 
the Trustee invites applications for funding, usually once a year, through advertising in local papers.  
Applications are by standard application form.  
 

Larger grants are also funded from the increase in the capital value of investments held. The 
Investment and Contracts Committee determine the value to be allocated based on the performance 
of the fund in the preceding year and the forecasted performance for the forthcoming year. The larger 
grants (more than £8,000) are allocated to organisations which meet the charitable purposes of the 
Trust and the Trustee invites applications for funding, usually once a year, through advertising in 
local papers.  Applications are by standard application form. 
 

Page 5



5 

 

Allocations are made annually to the following categories of projects:- 
  

Community and Sporting Facilities (small capital projects); 
 Village Halls (annual running costs); 
 Small grants (mainly one-off small grants that are less than £8,000); 
 Larger grants (mainly one-off large grants that are more than £8,000. 

 
RESERVES POLICY 
 
The consequence of the financial strategy adopted in 2009 is that separate capital reserves are no 
longer required, except to recognise historical commitments.  Because some of the funding 
commitments may be made over a period of more than one financial year, the general reserve is 
allowed to go into deficit provided the cashflow brings it back to surplus by the time the commitment 
is honoured in full. 
 
The Trustee considers that the current level of reserves is sufficient to provide future investment 
income to cover grant payments and also support governance costs. 
 
ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE 
 

Grants were allocated to organisations using the established criteria and the Trust continues to be 
an important source of funding for local charities, sporting and voluntary organisations.   
 

The Trust also continued to fund Oriel Ynys Môn, which is run by the County Council. 

During the accounting period, Oriel Ynys Môn was open 543 days, reaching its target for days for 

being open.   

During the accounting period, the Oriel:- 

 Attracted 109,511 visitors, 76,719 for the 12 months up to April 2019 and 32,792 for the six 
months up to Oct 2019. This was a reduction of over 20% on the previous accounting period. 
 

 Staged 11 large contemporary exhibitions / 23 small contemporary art exhibitions / 4 
historical exhibitions / 3 museum exhibitions / 42 children & family activities / 94 planned 
educational visits / 12 talks to community regarding the Oriel and it’s collections / 30 adult 
masterclasses, lectures and life drawings / 13 behind the scene talks / 156 enquires from 
public regarding the collections / worked with many partners, local and national in Wales 
and the United Kingdom. 

 
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
The Trust has wide investment powers, including purchase of stocks, shares, securities and 
property of all types, whether or not they produce income and irrespective of the risk involved.  
These powers are described in the Trust Deed. 
 
Performance to date against the long-term objective (i.e. that the value of the endowment should 
increase in line with inflation - calculated excluding land valuation) is as follows :- 
 
A target of £18.568m was determined for 30/09/19 (adjusted in line with RPI) and the actual value 
was £20.807m, which is £2.24m above target. This compares to a valuation of £22.500m at 
31/03/18, which was £4.742m above the target. 
 
  

Page 6



6 

 

Investment Income :- 
 
A target of £972,024 was determined, while realised value was £1,084,111, which is £112,087 
above target. 
 
Performance compared with benchmark 
 
The agreed long term Investment strategy is to return 5% above the current Bank of England base 
rate, with the following benchmark for asset allocation :- 
 
U.K Equities   30.0%      ( Actual 29% ) 
Overseas Equities  36.5%   ( Actual 35% ) 
Fixed Interest   25.0%   ( Actual 22% ) 
Alternatives   6.0%   ( Actual 12% )  
Cash    2.5%     ( Actual 2%  ) 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended 
Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities (FRS102) and comply with the Charity's trust deed 
and applicable law.  
 
The Trustee's Annual Report and the Accounts, shown on pages 7 to 19, were approved by the 
meeting of the Trust held on 16 July 2020. 
 
Approved by the Trustee on 16 July 2020. 
 
 
and signed on its behalf by:  ..................................................... 

Page 7



7 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
County Offices 

Llangefni 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

Registered Charity No: 1000818 
 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 
2017/18 

£ 
INCOMING RESOURCES NOTE 

GENERAL 
FUND 

£ 

CAPITAL 
FUNDS 

£ 

 
TOTAL 

£ 

 Investment Income 
 

    

555,736 - Dividends and Fi
[...]
ccounting: The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
Accounting and Reporting by Charities:  Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) (effective 1 January 2015) – (Charities 
SORP (FRS102)), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland (FRS102) and the Charity’s deed and applicable law. 

 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust meets the FRS102 definition of public interest entity. 
Assets and liabilities are recorded in the accounts at historical cost unless they have been 
restated in accordance with a relevant accounting policy. 

 
(b) Grants Payable are recognised in the accounts when the allocation has been approved by 

the Trust and the necessary conditions that enable the funding are confirmed. 
 
(c) Investment Income is included in the accounts:- 
 

 for short term deposits and balances on a daily accrual basis; 

 for equity – when stocks are declared ex-dividend; 

 for rents – in the year to which it related; 

 for collective funds and other income on a receipts basis. 
 

The ordinary element of stocks received in lieu of cash dividend is treated as income of the 
fund. 

 
(ch) Expenditure: Expenditure is included on an accruals basis. Costs have been attributed to 

functional categories in the Statement of Financial Activities. Costs of generating funds 
comprise those costs directly attributable to improving, protecting and marketing investment 
property and the costs of managing the investment portfolio and raising investment income. 

 
Charitable expenditure comprises grants to voluntary and local organisations and 
contributions to public services. It has also included direct expenditure on an historic building 
in the Trust’s ownership. These are charged in the year in which the decision is made to offer 
the grant. Where organisations ha
[...]

1,866,064 103 928,579 65 

 
      

  

Page 13



13 

 

Allocations Forgone 
 
The organisations’ below have had their remaining balances written off:- 

  
 30 September 2019 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 

David Hughes Community Centre 
Bodedern Memorial Hall 
Môn Gymnastics Club 
Llanfairpwll Literature Circle 

8,000 
 
 
 

 
211 
136 
625 

 8,000 972 

 
6. GOVERNANCE 

  
The Trust is administered by the Isle of Anglesey County Council at a zero administrative cost to 
the Trust (£39,238 in 2017/18). The Governance expenses represent fees to other bodies for 
specialist services and members' travel and subsistence costs.  The Trust has no staff.  Details of 
the Management and Administrative expenses are:- 
 
 30 September 2019 

£ 
2017/18 

£ 

Auditor’s Fee – for Audit services 2,500 2,500 

Administrative Costs 0 39,238 

Travel and Subsistence Costs 
Media 
Miscellaneous  

0 
1,230 

69 

311 
2,044 

530 

 3,799 44,623 

 
7. INVESTMENT PROPERTY 

 
During 1995, the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council transferred two parcels of land at Rhosgoch 
and Amlwch Port to the Trust at an estimated market value of £550,000.  The land was part of the 
final settlement by Shell (UK) Limited (see Trustee's Report) and subject to the same conditions as 
the original monies.  Part of the land at Amlwch Port was sold in 1995/96 and the remaining land 
at Rhosgoch was sold in 2015/16.  
  
The remaining land at Amlwch Port has nil value, being estimated market value, and is designated 
as a heritage asset. It constitutes one side of the harbour, which dates to the 18th century, and 
includes the Mona Mill, built in the early nineteenth century. The land is used as an amenity by the 
public and the Trust has agreed to public access to the Mill and is considering proposals to fulfil its 
conservation and preservation objectives in respect of this land. 
 
The valuation was undertaken by the Council’s Valuer as at 30 September 2019.  The Valuer is a 
Member of the Royal lnstitute
[...]
   

4,922 
2,635 

 

717 
1,196 

266 
323 

 

 19,475 21,977 2,502 

 
  

Page 15



15 

 

 
 
 

Historical  
Cost 

£’000 

Market Value 
£’000 

Realised Gain 
£’000 

 
Brought Forward 

 
18,670 

 
20,719 

 
 

Sales and Redemptions (10,285) (11,256) 971 
Purchases and Rights Issues 11,090 11,090  
Total Gains / (Losses) in year  1,424  

 19,475 21,977  

 
Realised gains / (losses) are calculated as the total difference between the sales income and 
historical cost.  The total gains / (losses) on investments is the total of realised gains / (losses) from 
sale of holdings net of any adjustments to historical cost, plus unrealised gains / (losses). 
 

9.      DEBTORS AND ACCRUED INCOME 
  
 30 September  

2019 
£ 

2017/18 
 

£ 
 

Accrued Investment Income 56,879 58,346 
 

 56,879 58,346 

 
10. CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS 

 
30 September  

2019               
£ 

2017/18 
              

 £ 

Investment Managers’ Fee 27,413 17,258 

Isle of Anglesey County Council  18,490 

Audit Fee 2,500 2,500 

 29,913 38,248 

 
11. ALLOCATIONS NOT DEFRAYED 

 
These are grants awarded in previous years which have not yet been claimed by the beneficiaries.  
Grants not claimed within four years are normally de-committed and this is reflected in this figure. 
 
The regeneration grants support schemes for which payments are being drawn down by the project 
sponsors over a period of years.  
 
  

12.     FUNDS 
  
 General 

Fund 
 

£’000 

Capital 
Fund 

 
£’000 

Grants Allocated 
from Capital 

Fund 
£’000 

Investment Property - - - 

Investments                 
1,237       

23,235 (2,092) 

Net Current Assets (1,002) - - 

 235 23,235 (2,092) 

Page 16



16 

 

 
Cash in any fund not required for short term liquidity is temporarily invested with the Investment 
Managers.   
 
The Capital Fund is the expendable endowment of the Trust.  It is made up of the land and monies 
received by the Isle of Anglesey Borough Council from Shell (UK) Limited when the
[...]
tement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: [www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities]. This description 
forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
Use of our report 
 
This report is made solely to the Charity’s trustees, as a body, in accordance with Section 144 of 
the Charities Act 2011 and the regulations made under Section 154 of that Act. Our audit work has 
been undertaken so that we might state to the Charityʼs trustees those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditorʼs report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Charityʼs trustees as a body, 
for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
WJ Matthews & Son 
Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 
11-15 Bridge Street 
Caernarfon 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1AB 
 
Date: 

Page 23



23 

 

 
 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Draft Annual Report and Accounts - 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2019
	TRUST - 16 JULY 2020 - Covering Report
	TRUST - 16 JULY 2020 - Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020

PRESENT:  T Ll Hughes MBE (Chair)
Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, G O Jones, 
R.Meirion Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
R G Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein 
referred to by their IOACC job titles

Legal Services Manager,
Accountancy Manager (BHO),
Finance Manager (CK),
Senior Accountant (Capital, Treasury Management & Trusts)(JR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Lewis Davies, Glyn Haynes, Llinos Medi Huws and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas.

Secretary

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

2 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - 1 APRIL 2018 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer reported that the Trust has established a Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation, which will be known as the ‘Isle of Anglesey Charitable Association’.  
The new organisation will be a separate legal entity with the same charitable 
purposes as the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.  The existing assets and 
liabilities of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust has been transferred to the new 



2

entity from 1 October, 2019 following a formal resolution by the Trustees on 24 
September, 2019 and so this annual report covers an extended period of 1 April, 
2018 to 30 September, 2019 and is the final report under the previous Trust.  

It was reported that grants were allocated to organisations using the established 
criteria and the Trust continues to be an important source of funding for local 
charities, sporting and voluntary organisations.  The Trust continues to fund Oriel 
Ynys Môn and the activities held at the Oriel were noted within the report. 

The Treasurer further reported on the investment performance of the portfolio of the 
Charitable Trust and the performance to date against the long-term objectives (i.e. 
that the value of the endowment should increase in line with inflation – calculated 
excluding land valuation).  A target of £18.568m was determined for 30 September, 
2019 (adjusted in line with RPI) and the actual value was £20.807m, which is £2.2m 
above target.  This compares to a valuation of £22.500m at 31 March 2018, which 
was £4.742m above the target.  A target of £972,024 was determined, while 
realised value was £1,084,111, which is £112,087 above target.  It was noted that 
the value of the Trust was £21,378,725.  A list of grants awarded within the usual 
annual categories and a list of larger grants were included within the report. 

The Members of the Charitable Trust considered the report and raised the 
following:-

 Reference was made to the parcel of land at Amlwch Port in the ownership of the 
Trust. The Treasurer said that the land has nil value and is designated as a 
heritage asset.  The land is used as an amenity by the public and the Trust has 
agreed to public access to the Mill and is considering proposals to fulfil its 
conservation and preservation objectives in respect of this land;

 Clarification was sought as to the list of grants as noted within Note 4 and 5 
within the draft accounts. The Treasurer gave a brief explanations as to the 
different levels of grants afforded by the Trust and the balances written off due to 
the organisations that have not claimed the grant afforded;

 Questions were raised as to ethical nature of companies the Charitable Trust 
holdings are invested in by the Investment Managers.  The Treasurer responded 
that the Investment Managers ascertain on an yearly basis as to the companies 
the Charitable Trust are agreeable with.  It was agreed to request HSBC 
Investment Management to submit a report to the next meeting of the 
Investments and Contracts Committee;

 Reference was made as to whether it was appropriate to consider retendering for 
investment management of the Charitable Trust. The Treasurer responded that it 
was a matter for the newly established Isle of Anglesey Charitable Association to 
consider retendering for investment management of the portfolio of the Trust.

It was RESOLVED:-

 To approve the Draft Annual Report and Accounts for 1 April, 2018 to 30 
September, 2019 and to authorise the Chair to sign the final version;

 To request HSBC Investment Management to submit a report to the next 
meeting of the Investments and Contracts Committee on the selection of 
companies the Investment Managers invest the Trust’s portfolio.



3

T LL HUGHES MBE
CHAIR


